

No. 11-1847

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE LANE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE W. STEVEN FLAHERTY

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI II
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General of Virginia

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Deputy Attorney General

CATHERINE CROOKS HILL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
900 E. Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 786-8199
Fax: (804) 371-2087
cchill@oag.state.va.us
Counsel for Appellee Flaherty

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
THE VIRGINIA STATUTE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SUE	8
A. There is no causal connection between Plaintiffs’ alleged injury and Flaherty that is redressable again him	9
B. SAF has not established organizational standing	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9
<i>Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 642 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Frank Krasneer Enterprises v. Montgomery County</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4 th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Friends for Ferrell Parkway v. Stasko</i> , 282 F.3d 315 (4 th Cir. 2002)	8, 10, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Gillins v. Berkeley Elec. Coop.</i> , 148 F.3d 413 (4 th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9 th Cir. 1996)	11, 12, 14
<i>Steel Co. v. citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12

Virginia Code Section

§ 18.2-308.2:2 1, 3

§ 18.2-308.2:2(A) 6

§ 18.2-308.2:2(B)(1) 7

§ 18.2-308.2:2(B)(2) 7

§ 18.2-308.2:2(B)(5) 7

§ 18.2-308.2:2(C) 7

§ 18.2-308.2:2(G) 6, 7

§ 18.2-308.2:2(P) 13

Other Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

27 C.F.R. § 478.99 2, 3

District of Columbia Municipal Regulation 24-2320.3(b) and (f) 3

Constitution

United States Constitution, Art. III, § 2 8

No. 11-1847
